BOS AGREEMENT NO. _12-079
DOT AGREEMENT NO. 110123

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE COUNTY OF MENDOCINO
AGREEMENT WITH WILLDAN ENGINEERING FOR PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE MATTOLE RIVER BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
ON BRICELAND ROAD

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGREEMENT NO. 12-079/DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION NO. 110123

This Amendment to Board of Supervisors Agreement No. 12-079/Department of
Transportation Agreement No. 110123 is entered into this day of __ , 2020,
by and between the COUNTY OF MENDOCINO, a political subdivision of the State of
California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY" and Willdan Engineering; 2240 Douglas
Boulevard, Suite 270; Roseville, California, hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT".

WHEREAS, BOS Agreement No. 12-079/DOT Agreement No. 110123 was entered into
between COUNTY and CONSULTANT on July 10, 2012; and

WHEREAS, upon execution of this document by the County of Mendocino and the
CONSULTANT, this document will become part of the aforementioned contract and
shall be incorporated therein; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY requested that CONSULTANT explore alternative bridge
alignments in order to keep the existing bridge during construction, requiring further
analysis of bridge design feasibilities; and

WHEREAS, exploration and environmental studies of alternative staging areas has
increased the cost of the environmental component of the contract; and

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has agreed to perform these tasks for an additional cost of
$56,917, increasing the total cost of this agreement and amendments 1 to 4, to a not to
exceed amount of $466,306.

NOW, THEREFORE, we agree as follows:

1. CONSULTANT will perform the required environmental studies to clear the
additional proposed staging areas as detailed in the attached Exhibit A; and

2. CONSULTANT will explore the additional alignment configurations and bridge

design options to see if the bridge may remain open during construction, as
detailed in the attached Exhibit A; and

3. The total “not to exceed” compensation payable to CONSULTANT is increased

1




by $56,917 to Four Hundred Sixty-six Thousand Three Hundred Six Dollars

($466,306) for the term of this agreement.

All other terms and conditions of BOS Agreement No. 12-079/DOT Agreement No.

110123 shall remain in full force and effect.

\
\
2\
\\
\
\\
\
\
\\
\\
\
\
\\
\\
\
\
2\
\\
|\

2\

Updated 12/1/2020




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year

first above written.

W Fl VIEW: Transportation
Zlz2[2p

HOWARD N. DASHIELL, Director DATE
Budgeted: <] Yes [ |No

Budget Unit: 3041

Line ltem: 2184

Grant: X] Yes [ |No

Grant No.: FHWA E-76, BRLO-5910(085)

COUNTY OF MENDOCINO

By:

JOHN HASCHAK, Chair
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ATTEST:
CARMEL J. ANGELO, Clerk of said Board

By:

Deputy

I hereby certify that according to the provisions of
Government Code section 25103, delivery of this
document has been made.

CARMEL J. ANGELO, Clerk of said Board

By:

Deputy

CONSULTANT/COMPANY NAME:

By: W

—-J
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSULTANT:

Willdan Engineering

2240 Douglas Blvd, Suite 270

Roseville, CA 95661

By signing above, signatory warrants and
represents that he/she executed this
Agreement in his/her authorized capacity and
that by his/her signature on this Agreement,
he/she or the entity upon behalf of which
he/she acted, executed this Agreement

COUNTY COUNSEL REVIEW:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CHRISTIAN M. CURTIS,
County Counsel

Matithew Kiedyowoki

Deputy

By:

INSURANCE REVIEW:

K ‘.-;- p— ._.I‘ 3 ) “..;“ ' ; .
By: b FF vl . P i £ A
Risk Management 4

EXECUTIVE OFFICE/FISCAL REVIEW:

APPROVAL RE(?OMMENDED
" _:__:I-’.T—-— ."f[ -.l e §
By: L et e L

Deputy CEO

Signatory Authority: $0-25,000 Department; $25,001-50,000 Purchasing Agent; $50,001+ Board of Supervisors

Exception to Bid Process Required/Completed ]

Mendocino County Business License: Valid [_]
Exempt Pursuant to MCC Section:

Updated 12/1/2020



